
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:7406
ANSWERED ON:15.05.2002
CONSTRUCTION OF P.O.
SULTAN SALAHUDDIN OWAISI

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the land reserved for the site of post offices in various parts of Hyderabad and Secunderabad, location- wise;

(b) the number of sites where Government have taken up the work of construction;

(c) whether at many places, reserved for post offices, the construction work has not yet been started;

(d) if so, the reasons therefor;

(e) the time by which the work is likely to be completed in all the sites which have been reserved for post offices; and (

(f) the total rent being paid by the Department for running post offices in rented building in Hyderabad during the last two years, year-wise?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (SHRI TAPAN
SIKDAR)

(a) The details of land reserved for the site of post offices in various parts of Hyderabad and Secunderabad, location wise are as follows:

SL.    Name of the area                     Area  of plot in  sq.
No.                                         mtrs.

1. Bharatnagar colony 418
 Hyderabad city division

2. Juubli Hills 500
 Hyderabad city division

3.     Motinagar                            418
 Swarajyanagar
 Hyderabad city Division

4.     Mankhal                              752
 Hyderabad SE division

5.     Shamshabad                           921.25
 Hyderabad SE division
6.     Vanastalipuram                       324.05
 Hyderabad SE division

7     Gaganpahad                           289.5
 Hyderabad SE division

8.     H. Nagar                             392.98
 Secunderabad division

9.     HMT Town Ship                        836.13
 Secunderabad division
10.    KPHB Colony                          418.06
 Secunderabad division
11.    Zamistanpura                         263


 Secunderabad division
12. Bolaram Bazaar 333
 Secunderabad division

(b) to (e): The construction of buildings is done on the vacant plots of land on the basis of priority and availability of funds.

(f): The total rent paid by the department for running post offices in rented buildings in Hyderabad during 2000-2001 and 2001-2002 is
Rs.42,88,442/- and Rs.42,90,442/- respectively.
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